

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

CITIZENS FOR CERES,

Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF  
STANSLAUS,

Respondent,

CITY OF CERES, BY AND THROUGH  
THE CITY COUNCIL, WAL-MART  
STORES, INC., and WAL-MART REAL  
ESTATE TRUST

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No. F065690

(Stanislaus County  
Superior Court  
Case No. 670117)

On Appeal From the Stanislaus County Superior Court  
The Honorable Hurl W. Johnson

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST CITY OF  
CERES, BY AND THROUGH THE CITY COUNCIL, WAL-MART  
STORES, INC., AND WAL-MART REAL ESTATE TRUST;  
PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY THE CALIFORNIA  
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND LEAGUE OF  
CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN  
INTEREST CITY OF CERES, BY AND THROUGH THE CITY  
COUNCIL, WAL-MART STORES, INC., AND WAL-MART REAL  
ESTATE TRUST**

---

JENNIFER B. HENNING (193915)  
Litigation Counsel  
California State Association of Counties  
1100 K Street, Suite 101  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 327-7535  
Facsimile: (916) 443-8867

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

The California State Association of Counties (“CSAC”) and the League of California Cities (“League”) respectfully move this Court, pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f), for leave to file the attached brief in support of Real Parties in Interest City of Ceres, by and through the City Council, Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., and Wal-Mart Real Estate Trust.

### **INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II.THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE AND ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE ARE IMPORTANT PARTS OF THE CEQA PROCESS AND MUST BE PRESERVED ..... 3

    A. THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE IS JUST AS IMPORTANT IN THE PUBLIC AGENCY CONTEXT AS IT IS WITH PRIVATE PARTIES ..... 4

    B. CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS MADE IN FURTHERANCE OF THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISH THE PRIVILEGE, REGARDLESS OF THE METHOD USED TO TRANSMIT THE COMMUNICATION ..... 6

    C. THE HISTORY OF THE ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE ILLUSTRATES THAT IT SHOULD BE NOT BE PRESUMED SUPERSEDED ABSENT SPECIFIC INTENT, WHICH IS NOT PRESENT IN SECTION 21167.6 ..... 10

    D. ONCE THE ELEMENTS OF THE COMMON INTEREST DOCTRINE ARE ESTABLISHED, THE DOCTRINE APPLIES EQUALLY TO THE CEQA ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD AS TO ALL OTHER LITIGATION ..... 16

III. CEQA DOES NOT ABROGATE THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE, OR THE ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT OR COMMON INTEREST DOCTRINES..... 18

    A. THE PHRASE “NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF LAW” IN SECTION 21167.6 DOES NOT ADDRESS PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS ..... 19

    B. GIVEN THE FUNDAMENTAL NATURE AND PREFERRED POSITION OF THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE, IT MAY NOT BE REPEALED BY IMPLICATION, BUT ONLY THROUGH EXPLICIT ACTION OF THE LEGISLATURE..... 21

    C. STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION RULES AVOID REPEAL BY IMPLICATION AND REQUIRE STATUTES BE HARMONIZED IF POSSIBLE ..... 23

D. THE POLICY OBJECTIVES BEHIND CEQA AND THE PRIVILEGES ARE BOTH MET BY HARMONIZING THE PROVISIONS TO RETAIN THE PRIVILEGES..... 25

E. IN OTHER CONTEXTS, COURTS HAVE FOUND THAT THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE IS PRESERVED EVEN WHERE STATUTORY LANGUAGE DOES NOT DIRECTLY EXEMPT THE PRIVILEGE FROM DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ..... 27

IV. CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*BP Alaska Explorations, Inc. v. Superior Court*  
(1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1240 ..... 11

*California Oak Foundation v. County of Tehama*  
(2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1217 ..... 16, 18, 25, 28

*Clark v. Superior Court*  
(2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 37 ..... 6

*Coito v. Superior Court*  
(2012) 54 Cal.4th 480 ..... 14, 15

*Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court*  
(2009) 47 Cal.4th 725 ..... 6, 7

*Dickerson v. Superior Court*  
(1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 93 ..... 22

*Dowden v. Superior Court*  
(1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 126 ..... 13

*Eureka Citizens for Responsible Gov’t v. City of Eureka*  
(2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 357 ..... 17

*Friends of La Vina v. County of Los Angeles*  
(1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 1446 ..... 17

*Greyhound Corp. v. Superior Court*  
(1961) 56 Cal.2d 355 ..... 13

*Hays v. Wood*  
(1979) 25 Cal.3d 772 ..... 21

*Heckendorn v. City of San Marino*  
(1986) 42 Cal.3d 481 ..... 11

*Hickman v. Taylor*  
(1947) 329 U.S. 495 ..... 12



<i>In re Estate of Simoni</i> (1963) 220 Cal.App.2d 339 .....	11
<i>Manteca Union High School Dist. v. City of Stockton</i> (1961) 197 Cal.App.2d 750 .....	10
<i>Meza v. H. Muehistein &amp; Co., Inc.</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 969 .....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 591 .....	5, 7
<i>Myers v. English</i> (1858) 9 Cal. 341 .....	10
<i>Oxy Resources California, LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 874 .....	16, 18
<i>People v. Fair</i> (1967) 252 Cal.App.2d 890 .....	11
<i>Rico v. Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 807 .....	10
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363 .....	5, 24, 28
<i>Rumac, Inc. v. Bottomley</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 810 .....	14
<i>Sacramento Newspaper Guild v. Sacramento County Board of Supervisors</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 1 .....	5, 6, 10, 24
<i>Scripps Health v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 529 .....	7
<i>Solin v. O'Melveny Myers</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 451 .....	4
<i>St. Vincent's School for Boys, Catholic Charities CYO v. City of San Rafael</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 989 .....	20

<i>STI Outdoor Superior Court</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 334 .....	5, 24
<i>Suezaki v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 166 .....	13
<i>Sutter Sensible Planning, Inc. v. Board of Supervisors of Sutter County</i> (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 813 .....	24, 28
<i>Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 110 .....	7
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 201 .....	22
<i>Western Oil &amp; Gas Ass'n v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 408 .....	25
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559 .....	17
<i>Zurich American Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1485 .....	9

## **STATUTES**

Code Civ. Proc., § 2018.020 .....	14
Code Civ.Proc., § 2018.030 .....	10
Ed. Code, § 89307, subd. (b)(2) .....	23
Evid. Code, § 911 .....	22
Evid. Code, § 917, subd. (b).....	8
Evid. Code, § 950 et seq.....	25
Evid. Code, § 952 .....	6, 16
Gov. Code, § 6254, subd. (k) .....	5
Gov. Code, § 9029.5.....	23
Gov. Code, § 11126, subd. (e)(2).....	22
Gov. Code, §54956.9.....	23
Pub. Resources Code, § 21167.6.....	3
Pub. Resources Code, § 21167.6, subd. (e).....	25
Pub. Resources Code, § 21167.6, subd. (e).....	25
Pub. Resources Code, § 21167.6, subd. (f) .....	20
Pub. Resources Code, § 21167.6(e)(10).....	19, 26
Stats. 1957, ch. 1904, § 3.....	13

Stats. 1963, ch. 1744, § 1.....	14
Stats. 1984, ch. 1514, § 12.....	20
Stats. 1994, ch. 1230, § 11.....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cal. Law Revision Com. com., Deering’s Ann. Evid. Code, § 917 (2012 ed).....	8
---	---

**TREATISES**

Remy, Thomas, Moose, & Manley, Guide to CEQA (Solano Press 11th ed. 2007) .....	26, 27
--	--------

**LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

Masterson, <i>Discovery of Attorney’s Work Product Under Section 2031 of the California Code of Civil Procedure</i> (1963) 10 UCLA L.Rev. 575 ...	12
---	----

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS**

70 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 28 (1987).....	28, 29
